net interest revenue in the baseline as well as the
hypothetical interest rate scenarios.  The earnings
simulation model assumes static deposit levels and
mix, and it also assumes that no management actions
will be taken to mitigate the effects of interest rate
changes.  Typically, the baseline scenario uses the
average deposit balances of the quarter.

In the table below, we use the earnings simulation
model to assess the impact of various hypothetical
interest rate scenarios compared to the baseline
scenario.  In each of the scenarios, all currencies’
interest rates are instantaneously shifted higher or
lower at the start of the forecast.  Long-term interest
rates are defined as all tenors equal to or greater than
three years and short-term interest rates are defined as
all tenors equal to or less than three months.  Interim
term points are interpolated where applicable.  The
impact of interest rate shifts may not be linear.  The
results of this earnings simulation should therefore
not be extrapolated for more severe interest rate
scenarios than those presented in the table below.

The following table shows net interest revenue
sensitivity for BNY Mellon.

Up 100 bps rate shock vs.
baseline $ 166 $ 324 $ 267

Long-term up 100 bps, short-
term unchanged  13  7  (17)

Short-term up 100 bps, long-
term unchanged  153  317  283

Long-term down 100 bps,
short-term unchanged (a)  (14)  (13)  14

Short-term down 100 bps,
long-term unchanged  (214)  (346)  (408)

Down 100 bps rate shock vs.
baseline  (228)  (358)  (394)

Estimated changes in net
interest revenue

(in millions)
Sept. 30,

2023
June 30,

2023
Sept. 30,

2022

(a) Prior periods have been updated to reflect the impact of a
100 basis point decrease in long-term rates while short-term
rates were unchanged.

At Sept. 30, 2023, the impact of a 100 bps upward
shift in rates on net interest revenue decreased
compared with June 30, 2023.  The primary driver is
lower deposit balances in the most recent quarter,
which reduce the benefit of rising interest rates.

While the net interest revenue sensitivity scenario
calculations assume static deposit balances to